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3. CLOSED SESSION  

Pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code § 14087.38 (n) Report Involving Trade 
Secret new product discussion (estimated date of disclosure, 01/2024) 

A. Update/Action on Contract with Health Net Community Solutions, Inc. 
B. Draft Bylaws Update-General Counsel Report (Bill Smerdon, Legal Counsel) 
C. Employee Benefits 

4. RECONVENE OPEN SESSION     

      A.  Report on actions taken in closed session. 

                                                           
5. CONSENT AGENDA 

All items appearing on the consent calendar are recommended for approval and will be acted upon by 
one motion, without discussion. Should any Commissioner or other person express their preference to 
consider an item separately, that item will be addressed at a time as determined by the Chair. 

 
A. Approval of Minutes from 3/11/2024 

 
B. Accept Monthly Financial Reports reviewed and accepted by the Finance Committee. 

 
1. February & March 2024 P&L Variance Reports 
2. February & March 2024 Cash Transactions 
3. February & March 2024 Cash Reconciliation 
4. February & March 2024 Statement of Activity 
5. February & March 2024 Statement of Financial Position 
6. February & March 2024 Year-To-Date-Statement of Activity 

 
C. Approval of New and Updated Policies & Procedures (P&Ps) 

 
1. CMP-001: Writing and Processing P&Ps 
2. UM-003: Continuity of Care 
3. BH-001: Behavioral Health 
4. QM-001: Quality Management and Improvement 
5. CLM-001: Claims & Provider Dispute Resolution (PDR) 
6. BC-001: States of Emergency 
7. PNM-001: Standards of Network Accessibility and Timely Access to Care 
8. PNM-002: Provider Directory 

 
D. Approval for Delegation of Policy Review and Approval to Regulatory Compliance and 

Oversight Committee (RCOC) 
 

E. At-Risk Compensation Policy  
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6. INFORMATION 
 

A. Health Services Report (Dr. Gordon Arakawa, CMO) 
 

B. Financial Services Report (Mark Southworth, CFO)  
 

C. Compliance Report (Elysse Tarabola, CCO) 
 

D. Human Resources and Community Relations Report (Michelle S. Ortiz-Trujillo, HRCR) 
 

E. CEO Report (Larry Lewis, CEO) 
 

F. Other new or old business (Lee Hindman, Chair) 
 

G. Commissioner Remarks (Lee Hindman, Chair) 

Adjournment 
Next Meeting: June 10th, 2024 
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MINUTES 

Local Health Authority Commission 
March 11, 2024 

5:30 PM 
512 W. Aten Rd. 

Imperial, CA 92251 
All supporting documentation is available for public review at https://chpiv.org 

 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER                                                                                     Lee Hindman, Chair 

     Meeting called to order at 5:33 p.m. 
 

A. Roll Call                                                                            Donna Ponce, Commission Clerk 
    Roll call taken and quorum confirmed. Attendance is as shown. 
 

B. Approval of Agenda 

1. Items to be pulled or added from the Information/Action/Closed Session Calendar 
2. Approval of the order of the agenda 

(Ramirez/Affue) To approve the agenda. Motion carried.   

II. PUBLIC COMMENT                                                                                Lee Hindman, Chair 
 

Public Comment is limited to items NOT listed on the agenda. This is an opportunity for 
members of the public to address the Commission on any matter within the 
Commission’s jurisdiction. Any action taken as a result of public comment shall be 
limited to the direction of staff. When addressing the Commission, state your name for 
the record prior to providing your comments. Please address the Commission as a whole, 
through the Chairperson. Individuals will be given three (3) minutes to address the board. 

  None. 

Committee Members Representing Present 
Dr. Theodore Affue LHA Commissioner – Imperial County Medical Society   
Dr. Bushra Ahmad LHA Commissioner – County of Imperial – Chief Medical Officer   
Dr. Carlos Ramirez  LHA Commissioner – Unicare – CNO, COO    
Dr. Unnati Sampat LHA Commissioner – MD, Imperial Valley Family Care Medical Group     
Dr. Allen Wu LHA Commissioner – Innercare, Chief Medical Officer   R 
Christopher Bjornberg LHA Commissioner-Chief Executive Office of PMHD -- 
Miguel Figueroa LHA Commissioner – County of Imperial – Chief Executive Officer  A 
Paula Llanas LHA Commissioner – County of Imperial – Director of Social Services   
Ryan E. Kelley LHA Commissioner – County of Imperial – Board of Supervisors A 
Pablo Velez LHA Commissioner – ECRMC Chief Executive Officer   
Yvonne Bell LHA Vice-Chair – Chief Executive Officer – Innercare  A 
Lee Hindman LHA Chairperson – Joint Chambers of Commerce representing the public    
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III. CONSENT CALENDAR 

All items appearing on the consent calendar are recommended for approval and will be acted upon by 
one motion, without discussion. Should any Commissioner or other person express their preference to 
consider an item separately, that item will be addressed at a time as determined by the Chair. 

A. Approval of Minutes from 2/12/2024 

B. Acceptance of the following financial reports as recommended by the Finance and Executive 
Committees (Mark Southworth, CFO) 
 

1. January 2024 Cash Transactions 
2. January 2024 Statement of Activity 
3. January 2024 Statement of Financial Position 
4. January 2024 Year-To-Date Statement of Activity 

                        (Sampat/Ahmad) To approve the consent calendar. Motion carried.  
 

IV. CLOSED SESSION                                                                                               Larry Lewis, CEO 

Pursuant to Welfare and Institutions Code § 14087.38 (n) Report Involving Trade 
Secret new product discussion (estimated date of disclosure, 01/2024) 

1. Update/Action on Contract with Health Net Community Solutions, Inc. 
 

V. ACTION CALENDAR 
 

A. Report on actions taken in closed session. No action taken. 
 

B. Motion to authorize the Chief Financial Officer to enter into additional contracts with 
Chase Bank as needed to secure the best possible interest yield on operating funds (As 
recommended by the Finance Committee) 

(Affue/Ahmad) To approve authorization of the Chief Finance Officer to enter additional 
contracts with Chase Bank as needed to secure the best possible interest yield on operating 
funds. (As recommended by the Finance Committee) Motion carried.  
 

VI. INFORMATION 
 

A.  Health Services Report (Dr. Gordon Arakawa, CMO) 
Chief Medical Officer (CMO), Gordon Arakawa updated the commission on the following: 

• Meetings 
• NCQA Accreditation 
• Health Services Monitoring/Auditing Meetings 

 
 
 
 











02/29/2024 02/21 Wire Transfer - Chase to FFB First Foundation Bank Chase Checking -125,000.00
02/29/2024 Jan 2024 Service Charges JPMorgan Chase Chase Checking -4,679.44
02/29/2024 End-of-Day Investment Sweep - 02/29/24 -- Chase Checking -3,000,000.00
02/29/2024 Retirement Contributions - 02/09 Payroll -- Chase Checking -4,837.81
02/29/2024 Retirement Contributions - 02/23 Payroll -- Chase Checking -3,986.82

Total for Chase Checking 27,178,424.32$    

FFB Payroll
02/23/2024 Online Payment - Invoice# 240430406789 First Foundation Bank Credit Card FFB Payroll (14,543.94)$        
02/29/2024 02/07 Wire Transfer - Chase to FFB -- FFB Payroll 125,000.00
02/29/2024 02/21 Wire Transfer - Chase to FFB -- FFB Payroll 125,000.00
02/29/2024 02/02 ACH Payment - Health Insurance Blue Shield of California FFB Payroll -13,344.90
02/29/2024 02/08 ACH Payment - Payroll Taxes Paychex FFB Payroll -44,391.19
02/29/2024 02/08 ACH Payment - Payroll Paychex FFB Payroll -72,137.71
02/29/2024 02/22 ACH Payment - Payroll Taxes Paychex FFB Payroll -35,554.09
02/29/2024 02/22 ACH Payment - Payroll Paychex FFB Payroll -63,808.63
02/29/2024 02/23 ACH Payment - Service Charge Paychex FFB Payroll -48.31
02/29/2024 02/07 Wire Fee -- FFB Payroll -10.00
02/29/2024 02/21 Wire Fee -- FFB Payroll -10.00

Total for FFB Payroll Account 6,151.23$               

Imperial County LHA Funds

02/29/2024 Stop Payment - Warrant 725914 Department of Managed Health Care
   

Funds 730.94$              





Imperial County Local Health Authority
Statement of Activity

February 2024

Accrual Basis  Thursday, March 28, 2024 02:53 PM GMT-07:00   1/2

TOTAL

Revenue

Contributed income

Government grants & contracts 134,858.50

Total Contributed income 134,858.50

DHCS Pass-Through 883,592.00

DHCS Premium 22,249,361.00

Interest Income 32,258.41

Total Revenue $23,300,069.91

Cost of Goods Sold

Healthcare Capitation 21,581,880.00

Healthcare Pass-Through 883,592.00

Total Cost of Goods Sold $22,465,472.00

GROSS PROFIT $834,597.91

Expenditures

Advertising & marketing 13,476.73

Contract & Professional Fees 2,524.06

Accounting Fees 21,000.00

Consulting Fees 66.29

DMHC Fees 298.21

Healthcare Consulting Fees 11,213.74

Legal Fees 22,425.10

Recruitment and Hiring Fees 62.05

Total Contract & Professional Fees 57,589.45

Insurance

Liability insurance 3,919.32

Total Insurance 3,919.32

Interest paid 64.94

Labor Costs

Benefits Expense

Employee Health Insurance 27,888.84

Employee Retirement Plan Employer Match 8,824.63

Workers' compensation insurance 3,571.75

Total Benefits Expense 40,285.22

Salaries & wages 215,891.62

Total Labor Costs 256,176.84

Meals and Entertainment 501.29

Employee Appreciation 116.00

Total Meals and Entertainment 617.29



Imperial County Local Health Authority
Statement of Activity

February 2024

Accrual Basis  Thursday, March 28, 2024 02:53 PM GMT-07:00   2/2

TOTAL

Occupancy

Cleaning 975.00

Landscaping 4,200.00

Rent 2,500.00

Utilities 1,946.46

Total Occupancy 9,621.46

Office expenses 5,769.28

Bank fees & service charges 4,747.75

Memberships & subscriptions 815.00

Printing & photocopying 908.41

Small tools & equipment 1,908.30

Software & apps 1,844.74

Total Office expenses 15,993.48

Phone 155.15

Repairs & maintenance 85.00

Taxes & Licenses 4,806.12

Total Expenditures $362,505.78

NET OPERATING REVENUE $472,092.13

Other Expenditures

Amortization expenses 281.50

Depreciation 9,136.37

Vehicle expenses

Vehicle fines & penalties 762.11

Total Vehicle expenses 762.11

Total Other Expenditures $10,179.98

NET OTHER REVENUE $ -10,179.98

NET REVENUE $461,912.15



Imperial County Local Health Authority
Statement of Financial Position

As of February 29, 2024

Accrual Basis  Thursday, March 28, 2024 03:02 PM GMT-07:00   1/2

TOTAL

ASSETS

Current Assets

Bank Accounts

Chase Checking 27,378,012.18

Chase Money Market 3,000,000.00

FFB Payroll 59,912.37

FFB Restricted 300,000.00

Imperial County LHA Funds -32,249.43

Total Bank Accounts $30,705,675.12

Accounts Receivable

Accounts Receivable (A/R) 2,773.48

Interest Receivable 32,258.41

Pass-Through Receivable 1,767,184.00

Premium Receivable 24,357,251.27

Total Accounts Receivable $26,159,467.16

Other Current Assets

Prepaid expenses 24,180.72

Total Other Current Assets $24,180.72

Total Current Assets $56,889,323.00

Fixed Assets

Accumulated depreciation -35,359.49

Buildings 3,077,173.09

Computer Hardware & Office Equipment 10,084.49

Construction In Progress 0.00

Improvements 3,031.00

Intangible Assets 23,720.00

Operating ROU Asset 10,134.16

ROU Accumulated Amortization -844.51

Total Fixed Assets $3,087,938.74

TOTAL ASSETS $59,977,261.74



Imperial County Local Health Authority
Statement of Financial Position

As of February 29, 2024

Accrual Basis  Thursday, March 28, 2024 03:02 PM GMT-07:00   2/2

TOTAL

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable (A/P) 53,535.45

Capitation Payable 43,163,760.00

Pass-Through Payable 1,767,184.00

Total Accounts Payable $44,984,479.45

Other Current Liabilities

Credit Card Payable 18,494.23

Payroll wages and tax to pay 243.00

Short Term Lease Liability 2,686.41

Unearned Revenue 6,000.00

Vacation Accrual 60,203.51

Total Other Current Liabilities $87,627.15

Total Current Liabilities $45,072,106.60

Long-Term Liabilities

Long Term Lease Liability 6,665.49

Total Long-Term Liabilities $6,665.49

Total Liabilities $45,078,772.09

Equity

Opening balance equity 0.00

Retained Earnings 13,952,117.59

Net Revenue 946,372.06

Total Equity $14,898,489.65

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $59,977,261.74



Imperial County Local Health Authority
Statement of Activity
January - February, 2024

Accrual Basis  Thursday, March 28, 2024 04:36 PM GMT-07:00   1/2

TOTAL

Revenue

Contributed income

Government grants & contracts 134,858.50

Total Contributed income 134,858.50

DHCS Pass-Through 1,767,184.00

DHCS Premium 44,498,722.00

Interest Income 76,917.96

Total Revenue $46,477,682.46

Cost of Goods Sold

Healthcare Capitation 43,163,760.00

Healthcare Pass-Through 1,767,184.00

Total Cost of Goods Sold $44,930,944.00

GROSS PROFIT $1,546,738.46

Expenditures

Advertising & marketing 13,476.73

Contract & Professional Fees 3,059.06

Accounting Fees 21,000.00

Consulting Fees 66.29

DMHC Fees 298.21

Healthcare Consulting Fees 11,213.74

Legal Fees 22,425.10

Recruitment and Hiring Fees 62.05

Total Contract & Professional Fees 58,124.45

Insurance

Liability insurance 5,348.25

Total Insurance 5,348.25

Interest paid 110.20

Labor Costs

Benefits Expense

Employee Health Insurance 46,502.05

Employee Retirement Plan Contributions 7,937.93

Employee Retirement Plan Employer Match 8,824.63

Workers' compensation insurance 3,627.84

Total Benefits Expense 66,892.45

Salaries & wages 385,337.80

Total Labor Costs 452,230.25

Meals and Entertainment 2,176.84

Employee Appreciation 748.50

Total Meals and Entertainment 2,925.34



Imperial County Local Health Authority
Statement of Activity
January - February, 2024

Accrual Basis  Thursday, March 28, 2024 04:36 PM GMT-07:00   2/2

TOTAL

Occupancy

Cleaning 1,662.50

Landscaping 4,200.00

Rent 5,000.00

Utilities 2,461.33

Total Occupancy 13,323.83

Office expenses 14,671.26

Bank fees & service charges 5,248.36

Memberships & subscriptions 1,959.98

Printing & photocopying 908.41

Small tools & equipment 2,611.76

Software & apps 3,122.91

Total Office expenses 28,522.68

Phone 310.30

Repairs & maintenance 864.63

Supplies 813.49

Taxes & Licenses 4,806.12

Travel

Airfare 237.79

Parking & tolls 30.00

Vehicle rental 39.81

Total Travel 307.60

Total Expenditures $581,163.87

NET OPERATING REVENUE $965,574.59

Other Expenditures

Amortization expenses 563.01

Depreciation 17,877.41

Vehicle expenses

Vehicle fines & penalties 762.11

Total Vehicle expenses 762.11

Total Other Expenditures $19,202.53

NET OTHER REVENUE $ -19,202.53

NET REVENUE $946,372.06























































































































































































Imperial County Local Health Authority
Finance Committee Governance Dashboard

April, 2024

Risk Urgency Issue Date Added Description Status Date Status

Financial Audit 3/1/2024
Moss Adams annual financial audit for CY2023. Planned 
to be finished in April.

3/28/2023

We may need to move some $1.13m 2024 
budgeted revenue into 2023 accruals. We also 
need to conveinve an audit committee to review 
the draft and final audit report

Chase Sweep 
Floor

3/1/2024

After our first $20m capitation revenue from the State 
Chase reduced our daily swept ammount to the 
contract minimum of $3m (from a variable $10m+). 
This costs us $4,000 a day in lost interest

3/28/2023
Set up a bond trading account at JP Morgan and 
bought T-Bills directly. 

County Fund Close-
Out

3/1/20024 Close to shutting the county 'claim on cash' fund. 3/28/2023
We are closed out of the county fund at of 
3/23/2024

Investment 
Account Setup

3/1/2024
We need to designate reserve funds, an investment 
manager, and move reserves into a diversified account.

3/28/2023
Account setup is underway at CNB, and we have 
a fixed income alternative with JPMorgan.















https://centene.zoom.us/j/95797897645?pwd=aEhWMnZlQXJ2cmE5dmlMOExHMU9DUT09
https://centene.zoom.us/j/95797897645?pwd=aEhWMnZlQXJ2cmE5dmlMOExHMU9DUT09
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https://data.chhs.ca.gov/dataset/medi-cal-certified-eligibles-tables-by-county-from-2010-to-most-recent-reportable-month
https://data.chhs.ca.gov/dataset/medi-cal-certified-eligibles-tables-by-county-from-2010-to-most-recent-reportable-month


https://www.ncqa.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/02/01.-Diabetes-Care.pdf
https://www.ncqa.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/02/01.-Diabetes-Care.pdf
https://www.ncqa.org/hedis/measures/controlling-high-blood-pressure/
https://www.ncqa.org/hedis/measures/medication-management-for-people-with-asthma-and-asthma-medication-ratio/
https://www.ncqa.org/hedis/measures/medication-management-for-people-with-asthma-and-asthma-medication-ratio/
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